

No. 22-96

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT  
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVESTIGATIVO, INC.  
RESPONDENT.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JUDITH BERKAN  
BERKAN/MÉNDEZ  
*Calle O'Neill G-11  
San Juan, PR 00918-2301  
(787) 764-0814*

RAFAEL E. RODRÍGUEZ RIVERA  
STEVEN P. LAUSELL RECURT  
LUIS J. TORRES ASECIO  
ACCESS TO INFORMATION CLINIC  
INTER AMERICAN UNIVERSITY OF  
PUERTO RICO SCHOOL OF LAW  
*PO Box 194735  
San Juan, PR 00919-4735  
(787) 751-1600*

LISA S. BLATT  
SARAH M. HARRIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEES D. THOMPSON  
IAN M. SWENSON  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*680 Maine Avenue, S.W.  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 434-5000  
sharris@wc.com  
Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT .....  | 3    |
| A. Statutory and Factual Background .....  | 3    |
| B. Proceedings Below.....  | 5    |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....  | 10   |
| I. Multiple Antecedent Questions Impede Resolution<br>of the Question Presented..... | 11   |
| II. The Decision Below is Correct and Creates No Split.....                          | 17   |
| III. The Board Vastly Overstates the Consequences<br>of the Decision Below .....     | 23   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 26   |

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page      |
|---|-----------|
| Cases:  |           |
| <i>Alaska v. EEOC</i> ,<br>564 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009).....   | 18, 21    |
| <i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....   | 6, 17     |
| <i>Aquino v. Suiza Dairy, Inc.</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 1001 (2011) .....                                    | 11        |
| <i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....                               | 22        |
| <i>Atl. Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Feliciano</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 816 (2013) .....                               | 11        |
| <i>Bhatia Gautier v. Rosselló Nevares</i> ,<br>199 P.R. Dec. 59 (P.R. 2017).....                      | 5, 25     |
| <i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak &amp; Circle<br/>Vill.</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....         | 22        |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....   | 14        |
| <i>Ezratty v. Puerto Rico</i> ,<br>648 F.2d 770 (1st Cir. 1981) .....                                 | 13        |
| <i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....   | 17        |
| <i>Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. v. Aurelius Inv.</i> ,<br><i>LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020) ..... | 4, 14, 16 |
| <i>Grajales v. P.R. Ports Auth.</i> ,<br>831 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2016) .....                            | 15        |
| <i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 30 (1994) .....                            | 15        |
| <i>In re Coughlin</i> , 33 F.4th 600 (1st Cir. 2022).....   | 24        |
| <i>In re Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> ,<br>916 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2019) .....           | 4         |
| <i>Jusino Mercado v. Puerto Rico</i> ,<br>214 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2000) .....                           | 6         |
| <i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....                                     | 17, 21    |

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| Cases—continued:   |            |
| <i>Maliandi v. Montclair State Univ.</i> ,<br>845 F.3d 77 (3d Cir. 2016) .....                               | 14         |
| <i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v.</i><br><i>Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....               | 14         |
| <i>Nev. Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....                                       | 17         |
| <i>Okruhlik v. Univ. of Ark. ex rel. May</i> ,<br>255 F.3d 615 (8th Cir. 2001).....                          | 19, 21     |
| <i>P.R. Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &amp;</i><br><i>Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993) .....     | 7, 9, 11   |
| <i>P.R. Ports Auth. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> ,<br>531 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....                         | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021) .....                                 | 6          |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....                           | 22, 23     |
| <i>Pichardo v. V.I. Comm’r of Lab.</i> ,<br>613 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2010) .....                                 | 23         |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Arecibo Cmty. Health Care,</i><br><i>Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 813 (2002) .....                  | 11-12      |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Fresenius Med. Care</i><br><i>Cardiovascular Ctr. Corp.</i> ,<br>540 U.S. 878 (2003) ..... | 11         |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Sánchez Valle</i> ,<br>579 U.S. 59 (2016) .....  | 3, 12      |
| <i>Richard Anderson Photography v. Brown</i> ,<br>852 F.2d 114 (4th Cir. 1988).....                          | 18, 21     |
| <i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....  | 22         |
| <i>Soto v. Srio. de Justicia</i> ,<br>112 P.R. Dec. 477 (P.R. 1982).....                                     | 5          |
| <i>Timmer v. Mich. Dep’t of Com.</i> ,<br>104 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997).....                                  | 19, 21     |

VI

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| Cases—continued:  |               |
| <i>Torres v. Tex. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 2455 (2022) .....                                | 12            |
| <i>Univ. of P.R. v. Toledo</i> , 549 U.S. 1301 (2007) .....   | 11            |
| <i>Ussery v. Louisiana ex rel. La. Dep’t of Health<br/>&amp; Hosps.</i> , 150 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 1998)..... | 19, 21        |
| <i>Woods v. Rondout Valley Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd.<br/>of Educ.</i> , 466 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2006).....         | 14            |
| Constitution and Statutes:  |               |
| U.S. Constitution   |               |
| amend XI .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....  | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....  | 8             |
| Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and<br>Economic Stability Act,   |               |
| 48 U.S.C. §§ 2101 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| § 2103 .....  | 8             |
| § 2104 .....  | 4, 15, 23     |
| § 2121 .....  | 3, 4, 5       |
| § 2125 .....  | 8, 16, 20, 21 |
| § 2126 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| Copyright Act of 1976,  |               |
| Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541 .....   | 18            |
| Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972,   |               |
| Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103 .....  | 19            |
| Equal Pay Act of 1963,  |               |
| Pub. L. No. 88-38, 77 Stat. 56.....   | 19            |
| Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552.....   | 25            |
| Government Employee Rights Act of 1991,   |               |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-16a to 2000e-16c.....  | 18            |

VII

Other Authorities:

Adam D. Chandler, *Puerto Rico's Eleventh  
Amendment Status Anxiety*,  
120 Yale L.J. 2183, 2191 (2011) ..... 13

Constitution of Puerto Rico, art. II, § 4 ..... 5, 6, 25

*Puerto Rico's Centro de Periodismo  
Investigativo wins Louis M. Lyons Award  
for Conscience and Integrity in  
Journalism at Harvard*, Dec. 19, 2019,  
<https://tinyurl.com/2t4vv3h7> ..... 5

Thomson Reuters, *Freedom of Information  
Acts*, 50 State Statutory Surveys:  
Government: Privacy (February 2022) ..... 25
